a.	� The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as currency forwards, options, to hedge its foreign currency
risks. Under Ind AS changes in the fair value of any derivative instruments that are not designated for hedge accounting
are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

	 b.	� Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses related to the defined benefit schemes for gratuity and pension
plans and liabilities towards employee leave encashment were recognised in profit or loss. Under Ind AS, the actuarial
gains and losses form part of remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset which is recognised in OCI.
Consequently, the tax effect of the same has also been recognised in OCI instead of profit or loss.

	 c.	� Under Ind AS Loan processing fees / transaction costs are considered for calculating effective interest rate. The impact
for the periods subsequent to the date of transition is reflected in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Material Adjustment to the Balance sheet on Adoption of IND AS as at 31st March 2017

Particulars
 As per Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to IND AS
impacting

equity
Reclassification

Adjustment As per IND AS
Property Plant and Equipment  289.49  (1.43)  (16.14)  271.92

Investments  217.65  (1.63)  (0.02)  216.00

Material Adjustment to the Balance sheet on Adoption of IND AS as at 31st April 2016

Particulars
 As per Previous

GAAP

Effect of
Transition
to IND AS
impacting

equity
Reclassification

Adjustment As per IND AS
Property Plant and Equipment  235.00  (1.55)  (16.33)  217.12
Investments  217.65  (22.87)  (0.02)  194.76
Short Term provisions  -  -  -
 -	 Proposed Dividend  4.27  (4.27)  -  -

There are no material adjustments to the statement of Cash Flows as reported under the previous GAAP.

For and on behalf of the Board

U. SHEKHAR K. NATARAJAN
Managing Director Executive Director & COO
DIN : 00265017 DIN : 07626680

G. KAMATH N. KETKAR
Executive Director Company Secretary
Finance & CFO
DIN : 07767220

Place : Navi Mumbai
Date : 29th May 2018

Financial Statements / Consolidated

124 32nd Annual Repor t 2017-18

TO THE MEMBERS OF GALAXY SURFACTANTS
LTD REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED IND AS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS